St. John's 5.00% 6.00% 5.76%   5.15%   6.00% 5.83%

Charlottetown 5.50% 6.20% 5.93%   5.50%   6.20% 5.89%

Ontario 4.50% 5.10% 4.95%   4.50%   5.10% 4.96%

Alberta 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%   5.00%   5.00% 5.00%

Other Atlantic 5.75% 7.00% 6.60%   5.75%   7.00% 6.83%

MHCs 6.65%   6.69%

Ontario 7.00% 8.00% 7.22%   7.00%   8.00% 7.25%

Nova Scotia 5.75% 7.00% 6.20%   5.75%   7.50% 6.25%

New Brunswick 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%   8.00%   8.00% 8.00%

Newfoundland 7.25% 7.25% 7.25%   7.25%   7.25% 7.25%

7

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars (except share, per share or as noted amounts)
(Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

3. Investment Properties (continued)
The quantitative sensitivity analysis shown below illustrates the value increase or decrease in the Company's portfolio of
properties given the change in the noted input.

Class of property Capitalization rate Vacancy rate
Management fee

rate

10 basis
points

increase

10 basis
points

decrease

1% increase/
decrease in

vacancy

1% increase/
decrease in

management fees

Apartments $(28,442) $29,475 $22,956 $25,926
MHCs $(1,830) $1,886 $1,601 $2,079

4. Property and Equipment
   June 30, 2015   December 31, 2014

As at   Cost
Accumulated
Depreciation   Cost

Accumulated
Depreciation

Land $270 $ - $270 $ -

Building 1,824 180 1,824 156

Heavy equipment 222 87 222 81

Vehicles 1,314 413 1,271 399

Furniture, fixtures and equipment 4,415 3,174 4,080 2,885

Leaseholds 859 132 803 95

8,904 3,986 8,470 3,616

Less: accumulated depreciation (3,986) (3,616)

$4,918 $4,854

Land and building represents the Company’s ownership of a 50% interest in the land and building that its head office occupies.
Under IFRS, owner-occupied property is required to be accounted for as property and equipment and not investment property.

Property with a carrying value of $1.7 million (December 31, 2014 - $1.7 million ) is pledged as collateral against the Company's
mortgage payable.

5. Investments in Joint Venture

A joint venture, previously accounted for using the equity method, was dissolved on December 9, 2014, and Killam purchased
the remaining 75% ownership interest in the properties. Subsequent to the purchase, Killam sold a 50% interest in two of the